
Trademarks & Designs - Fees and Payments 

effect since July 28, 2010 

 Trademark fees 

Description Fee (KRW) 

Application Fee 

Trademark application fee for each class (Electronic) 56,000  

Trademark application fee for each class (Paper)  

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012  

66,000 

2,000 

Examination Fee 

Application for a priority claim, filed on or after April 1, 2009, for each priority claim 

18,000(electronic 

application) 

20,000(paper-based 

application)  

Request for a preferential examination 160,000 

Registration Fee 

Registration for establishment of right 

a. Single lump sum payment 

- Basic fee: 

- Additional fee for each class in case of multiple class application: 

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 designated goods for each class, filed on or after April 1, 

2012 

b. Two installments 

211,000 

211,000 

 

2,000 

132,000 

132,000 



- Basic fee for each installment  

- Additional fee for each class in case of multiple class application  

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012 

 

1,000 

Additional registration of designated goods 

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012, 

211,000  

2,000 

Renewal of registration  

a. Single lump sum payment 

- Basic fee: 

- Additional fee for each class : 

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012,  

b. Two installments 

- Basic fee for each installment  

- Additional fee for each class 

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012  

 

310,000 

310,000 

2,000 

 

 

194,000 

194,000 

1,000 

Late renewal of registration (When renewal is applied for after the expiration of the term of registration): 

a. Single lump sum payment 

- Basic fee: 

- Additional fee for each class : 

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012 

b. Two installments 

- Basic fee for each installment  

- Additional fee for each class  

* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012 

 

 

340,000 

340,000 

2,000 

213,000 

213,000 

1,000 

Others 

Request to divide types of goods or designated goods  

a. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (On-line):  

 

3,000 



b. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (Paper):  13,000 

Request to divide types of goods or designated goods : 

a. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (Electronic):  

- Basic fee for each case : 

- Additional charge per exceeded type of goods when the number of dividing types of goods after amendment exceeds the 

number of dividing types of goods before amendment:  

b. Filed on or after October 1, 2010 (Electronic):  

- Basic fee for each case  

- Additional charge per exceeded type of goods when the number of dividing types of goods after amendment exceeds the 

number of dividing types of goods before amendment:  

4,000 

56,000 

14,000 

66,000 

Filling an opposition to a registration, for each class 50,000  

Converted application fee 

Trademark application into service mark application, for each case 

9,000(electronic application) 

10,000(paper-based 

application) 

 Design fees 

Description Fee (KRW) 

Application Fee 

Request for a substantive examination  

a. Design application fee (Electronic):  

b. Design application fee(Paper):  

 

60,000 

70,000 

Request for a non-substantive examination  

a. Design application fee for each design (Electronic) :  

b. Design application fee for each design (Paper):  

 

45,000 

55,000 

Examination Fee 



Application for a priority claim, for each priority claim 

a. Basic fee 

18,000(electronic 

application) 

20,000(paper-based 

application) 

Request for a reexamination, for each claim (Electronic):  

a. Basic fee 
30,000 

Request for a reexamination, for each claim (Paper):  40,000 

Request for a preferential examination 70,000  

Annual Fee 

Substantive examination 

a. 1 to 3 years, annually  

b. 4 to 6 years, annually  

c. 7 to 9 years, annually  

d. 10 to 12 years, annually  

e. 13 to 15 years, annually  

 

25,000 

35,000 

70,000 

140,000 

210,000 

Non-substantive examination 

a. 1 to 3 years, annually, for each design  

b. 4 to 6 years, annually, for each design  

c. 7 to 9 years, annually, for each design  

d. 10 to 12 years, annually, for each design  

e. 13 to 15 years, annually, for each design  

 

25,000 

35,000 

70,000 

140,000 

210,000 

Others 

Converting non-substantive examination into substantive examination (Electronic):  18,000 

Converting non-substantive examination into substantive examination (Paper) :  28,000 

Request for a secret design, for each design :  18,000(electronic 



application)  

20,000(paper-based 

application) 

Request for laying-open of a design application, for each case :  

21,000(electronic 

application) 

24,000(paper-based 

application) 

Filling an opposition to a registration, for each design :  50,000 

Divisional application fee:  

a. When dividing a multiple-design application or multiple-designated trademark application, for each divided application (no 

examination necessary) 

b. When dividing a multiple-design application or multiple-designated trademark application, for each divided application 

(examination necessary) (applications filed after July 1, 2005) :  

 

10,000 

25,000 

 


