## • Trademark fees

Description	Fee (KRW)
Application Fee	·
Trademark application fee for each class (Electronic)	56,000
Trademark application fee for each class (Paper)	66,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012	2,000
Examination Fee	·
Application for a priority claim, filed on or after April 1, 2009, for each priority claim	18,000(electronic
	application)
	20,000(paper-based
	application)
Request for a preferential examination	160,000
Registration Fee	
Registration for establishment of right	211,000
a. Single lump sum payment	211,000
- Basic fee:	
- Additional fee for each class in case of multiple class application:	2,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 designated goods for each class, filed on or after April 1,	122.000
2012	132,000
b. Two installments	132,000

- Basic fee for each installment	
- Additional fee for each class in case of multiple class application	1,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012	
Additional registration of designated goods	211,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012,	2,000
Renewal of registration	
a. Single lump sum payment	310,000
- Basic fee:	310,000
- Additional fee for each class :	2,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012,	
b. Two installments	
- Basic fee for each installment	194,000
- Additional fee for each class	194,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012	1,000
Late renewal of registration (When renewal is applied for after the expiration of the term of registration):	
a. Single lump sum payment	
- Basic fee:	340,000
- Additional fee for each class :	340,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012	2,000
b. Two installments	213,000
- Basic fee for each installment	213,000
- Additional fee for each class	1,000
* Additional charge per number of designated goods exceeding 20 for each class, filed on or after April 1, 2012	1,000
Others	
Request to divide types of goods or designated goods	
a. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (On-line):	3,000

b. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (Paper):	13,000
Request to divide types of goods or designated goods :	4,000
a. Filed on or before September 30, 2010, for each case (Electronic):	56,000
- Basic fee for each case :	
- Additional charge per exceeded type of goods when the number of dividing types of goods after amendment exceeds the	14,000
number of dividing types of goods before amendment:	66,000
b. Filed on or after October 1, 2010 (Electronic):	
- Basic fee for each case	
- Additional charge per exceeded type of goods when the number of dividing types of goods after amendment exceeds the	
number of dividing types of goods before amendment:	
Filling an opposition to a registration, for each class	50,000
Converted application fee Trademark application into service mark application, for each case	9,000(electronic application) 10,000(paper-based application)

## • Design fees

Description	Fee (KRW)	
Application Fee		
Request for a substantive examination		
a. Design application fee (Electronic):	60,000	
b. Design application fee(Paper):	70,000	
Request for a non-substantive examination		
a. Design application fee for each design (Electronic) :	45,000	
b. Design application fee for each design (Paper):	55,000	
Examination Fee	I	

Application for a priority claim, for each priority claim	18,000(electronic
a. Basic fee	application)
	20,000(paper-based
	application)
Request for a reexamination, for each claim (Electronic):	30,000
a. Basic fee	50,000
Request for a reexamination, for each claim (Paper):	40,000
Request for a preferential examination	70,000
Annual Fee	
Substantive examination	
a. 1 to 3 years, annually	25,000
b. 4 to 6 years, annually	35,000
c. 7 to 9 years, annually	70,000
d. 10 to 12 years, annually	140,000
e. 13 to 15 years, annually	210,000
Non-substantive examination	
a. 1 to 3 years, annually, for each design	25,000
b. 4 to 6 years, annually, for each design	35,000
c. 7 to 9 years, annually, for each design	70,000
d. 10 to 12 years, annually, for each design	140,000
e. 13 to 15 years, annually, for each design	210,000
Others	
Converting non-substantive examination into substantive examination (Electronic):	18,000
Converting non-substantive examination into substantive examination (Paper) :	28,000
Request for a secret design, for each design :	18,000(electronic

	application) 20,000(paper-based application)
Request for laying-open of a design application, for each case :	21,000(electronic application) 24,000(paper-based application)
Filling an opposition to a registration, for each design :	50,000
Divisional application fee: a. When dividing a multiple-design application or multiple-designated trademark application, for each divided application (no examination necessary) b. When dividing a multiple-design application or multiple-designated trademark application, for each divided application (examination necessary) (applications filed after July 1, 2005) :	10,000 25,000